C. N. H I R E M A T H ,  S. K. M U N S H I  A N D  M. R. N. M U R T H Y  567
We thank  M. G. Rossmann,  Purdue University,
for providing SBMV data, and  I. Rayment ,  Arizona
University,  and  M. G. Rossmann  for providing some
programs.  T. U. Sahana  and G. Gov indswamy pro-
vided excellent technical assistance. This work was
supported by the Depar tment  of  Science and Tech-
nology, India.

Results
o-Dinitrobenzene (o-DNB)
The numbering system and molecular dimensions
are summarized in Fig. 1; the results of other geo-
metrical calculations are given in Table 3. In the
discussion below we assume the e.s.d.'s of the atomic
coordinates to be isotropic, and multiply the values
given in Table 1 by a factor of 1.5 to take into
account the well-established underestimation of
e.s.d.'s from the least-squares variance-covariance
matrix (Taylor & Kennard, 1986).
The molecular arrangement in the unit cell is
shown in Fig. 2. There are only dispersion forces
between the molecules which are stacked along [001]
in an approximate hexagonal close-packed arrange-
ment. The mean interplanar distance between the
planes of the benzene rings of adjacent molecules in
a stack is c/2 = 3.7 A.
),-4- Chloro- 1,2-dinitrobenzene ( y- CDNB)
As we shall make comparisons with this molecule
as found in the y-polymorph (the results for the
/3-polymorph are not precise enough for considera-
tion here) some comments are made (after corre-
spondence with Dr R. W. H. Small) about the
structure as reported. The H-atom coordinates in
Table 1 of WS85 are calculated values and thus
Table 3. Definition of planes through various groups of
atoms in the o-DNB and y-CDNB molecules
The best planes were calculated with respect to the starred atoms, using
GEOM and are referred to orthogonal axes X, Y and Z (measured in A)
where Xlla, Y]lb, Zlle*.
o-DNB y-CDNB
CI - -  0.018
C( 1 )* 0.006 0-002
C(2)* - 0.005 - 0.001
C(3)* - 0.001 - 0-001
C(4)* 0.006 0.001
C(5)* - 0-005 0.000
C(6)* - 0.001 - 0-002
N(I)  0.143 0-110
N(2) - 0 . 112  -0 .125
O(I) -0.503 - 0.483
O(2) 0-922 0.830
0(3)  - 0.883 - 0-957
0(4)  0.542 0-585
o-DNB
(1) The equation of  the best ring plane is:
0 . 2088X-  0.0167 Y + 0.9778Z = 0.6678 A.
(2) The equation o f  the best plane through a toms C(I), N(I),  O(1), 0(2)  is:
-0 .3478X + 0.6451 Y -  0.6803Z = 5.4189 A.
(3) The equation of  the best plane through a toms C(2), N(2), 0(3), 0(4)  is:
0.8026X + 0-0288 Y + 0.5908Z = 1.9342 A.
The angle between planes (I) and (2) is 41.5 ° and that between planes (1) and (3)
is 41-4 ° .
y-CDNB
(1) The equation of  the best ring plane is:
- 0.6595X + 0.6589 Y - 0-3619Z = - 3.1508 A.
(2) The equation of  the plane through a toms C(I), O(1), 0(2)  is:
0-1556X - 0.6317 Y + 0.7594Z = 4.6882 A.
N(I)  deviates by 0"018 A from this plane.
(3) The equation o f  the plane through a toms C(2), 0(3), 0(4)  is:
0.6683X + 0.0258 Y + 0-7434Z = 5.1756 A.
N(2) deviates by - 0-022 A from this plane.
---..1
( -~  06  1.375~J ~.L "~  1.469(2)~,~ • / ~ . .  ,,
"'3 / p
/ ' - -~c,  c,-c2-,2.12,.8.
. / 1 c2.c1-,1. ,2,.,-
X r  0 O I - N l - 0 2  " 125 .6 "
0 3 - N 2 - 0 4  " 125.0  °
Fig. 1. ORTEP (Johnson, 1965) diagram of the projection of  the
molecule onto the plane of  the benzene ring; 50% probability